Increased income on the investment of capital and rate insensitive deposits (+1 basis points) offset by a reduction in non-traded interest rate risk
earnings, with minimal impacts from basis risk in variable rate mortgages and credit cards.

�   Other items (+7 basis points) include:

�  Higher earnings from foreign exchange revenue hedging (+3 basis points or $52 million)

Edgar Filing: AUSTRALIA & NEW ZEALAND BANKING GROUP LTD - Form 6-K

47

�  Funding costs associated with unrealised trading gains decreased $64 million, captured as an improvement in
net interest margin (+4 basis points), however it is directly offset by an equivalent decrease in trading income.

�  Release of revenue relating to prior year income in Institutional in the March 2006 half (-2 basis points).

�  Other impacts include reduced effective yield fee income (-1 basis point), an increase in the proportion of
credit cards earning interest and interest received on tax refunds (+3 basis points).

17

Edgar Filing: AUSTRALIA & NEW ZEALAND BANKING GROUP LTD - Form 6-K

48

Other Operating Income

Half Half Movt Full Full Movt
year year Sep 06 year year Sep 06
Sep 06 Mar 06 v. Mar 06 Sep 06 Sep 05 v. Sep 05
$M $M % $M $M %

Other operating income
Total fee income 1,116 1,029 8% 2,145 1,979 8%
Foreign exchange earnings 220 227 -3% 447 454 -2%
Profit on trading instruments 65 144 -55% 209 132 58%
Other 182 163 12% 345 370 -7%
Core other operating income 1,583 1,563 1% 3,146 2,935 7%
AIFRS 2005 adjustments(1) n/a n/a n/a n/a 585 n/a
Ineffective hedge fair value gains(1) 31 18 72% 49 44 11%
Significant items(1) � 14 -100% 14 14 0%
Total other income 1,614 1,595 1% 3,209 3,578 -10%

(1)  Refer footnote 1 on page 11

�  2006 result

Other operating income decreased $369 million (10%).  After adjusting for AIFRS 2005 adjustments and non-core items (refer pages 13 to 15
for details), core other operating income increased $211 million (7%).  The following explanations are based on core other operating income:

�   Fee income increased $166 million (8%).

�  Lending fee income increased $25 million (6%) largely in Personal where Mortgages increased $11 million
driven by asset lending growth and Banking Products increased $7 million as a result of growth in the number of
transaction accounts.  New Zealand increased $5 million (NZD increase $10 million) largely in NBNZ Retail.
Institutional increased $2 million.  Trade and Transaction Services increased $10 million due to increased volumes in